LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 70-71

No. 108, A.]

[Published April 30, 1925.

CHAPTER 70.

AN ACT to amend subsection (20) of section 60.29 of the statutes, relating to the powers of town boards.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (20) of section 60.29 of the statutes is amended to read: (60.29) (20) The supervisors of any town * * may make deposit and payment out of the general fund to any city or incorporated village in said county to secure and pay for fire department service in said town, and for the prevention and extinguishment of fires as may be necessary and proper.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1925.

No. 115, A.]

[Published April 30, 1925.

CHAPTER 71.

AN ACT to create subsection (4) of section 4490 (346.40) of the statutes, relating to prisoners escaping from county workhouses, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 4490 (346.40) to read: Section 4490 (346.40) (4) Any prisoner in a county workhouse who shall escape while employed or while in the custody of an officer outside of such institution shall be punished by imprisonment in said workhouse not more than thirty days in addition to the sentence he is then serving.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1925.

139